STEREO
POWER AMPLIFIER

STARTING WITH SERIAL NO. VN1001

CONTENTS
Performance Specifications ........c.cccvvevenevvrireensnennnns 2 Amplifier Schematic and PCB ..o, 9-
NOES e e 2 Input Schematic and PCB ......cococvviinivvnniinnnens 13 -
Rear Panel ... 3 Parts List .cocceovvminiiviininiies i 15 -
Section LOCatION .....oveeveiviiniini e 4 Exploded View and Parts List ......ccocovviinniininns 17 -
Block DHagram ......cccocevviininiininiinnsresieceeenieerennens 5 Repacking Instructions .........ccevevivninviniiinin e
Interconnection Diagram .........cceivviiiiininnnnennne. 7-8

SERVICE MANUAL

12
14
16
18



PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Power Output Stereo

Minimum sine wave continuous average power output
per channel, both channels operating is:

75 watts into 4, 8 or 16 ohm load

Power Output Mono (Parallel)

Minimum sine wave continuous average power output
is:

150 watts into 2 ohm, 4 ohm or 8 ohm load

Output Load Impedance
4, 8, or 16 ohm (Stereo Mode)
2,4, or 8 chm (Mono Mode)

Rated Power Band
20Hz to 20,000Hz

Total Harmonic Distortion
Maximum Total Harmonic Distortion at any power level
from 250 milliwatts to rated power outputis 0.5%

Intermodulation Distortion

Maximum Intermodulation Distortion if instantaneous
peak output per channel does not exceed twice the rated
output, for any combination of frequencies from 20Hz to
20,000Hz, with both channels operating is 0.5%

A-Weighted Signal To Noise Ratio
100dB

Frequency Response
+0,-0.5dB from 20Hz to 20,000Hz
+0, -3dB from 10Hz to 70,000Hz

Sensitivity
1.2 Volt unbalanced inputs
2.5 Volt balanced inputs

'Wide Band Damping Factor
Greater than 14

Input Impedance
100,000 ohms unbalanced
200,000 balanced

Tube Compliment

3 - 12AX7A Inputs and Phase Inverters
4-12AT7 Voltage Amplifier and Drivers
4 -KT88/6550 Power Output

Power Requirements

100 Volts, 50/60Hz at 3.6 amps
110 Volts, 50/60Hz at 3.6 amps
120 Volts, 50/60Hz at 3.6 amps
220 Volts, 50/60Hz at 1.8 amps
230 Volts, 50/60Hz at 1.8 amps

240 Volts, 50/60Hz at 1.8 amps
Note: Refer to the right side panel of the MC275 for the correct
voltage.

Overall Dimensions
Width is 16-1/2 inches (41.91cm), Height is 8-1/4 inches
(20.96¢cm) including feet, Depth is 12 inches (30.48cm)

Weight
67 pounds (30.5kg) net, 75 pounds (34.1kg) in shipping
carton

NOTES

1. The heavy lines on the schematic denote the primary

signal path.

. Unless otherwise noted, all voltages indicated on the
schematics are measured under the following conditions:
a. ACinputat 120 volts, 50/60Hz.

b. All voltages are +/-10% with respect to ground. A

high impedance (10 megaohm) voltmeter must be used.

. Unless otherwise specified:

a. Resistor values are in ohms.

b. Capacitor values are microfarads (uF).

¢. Inductor values are in microhenries (uH).

4. OnPC board drawings, Square pad indicates:

a. Polarized Capacitors - Positive
b. Diodes - Cathode
c. Others-Pin 1

. WARNING
Parts marked with the symbol & have critical

characteristics. Use only replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer.



SECTION LOCATIONS

TOP VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

KT88 (4X)
/

POWER
TRANSFORMER<‘>\ >12A17
e
\ /) /12AX7A
/ \
©)
J " >12AT7
/“\\
OUTPUT o /
TRANSFORMER 4 ™
\\‘ ‘.;\_"i
>12AX7A
\ /
TERMINAL
) / BLOCK
ENENE]
O8O0
00 0O

) 1
‘ CHOKE

FILTER

90
OO

AMPLIFIER
PCB

INPUT L
PCB

%

BOTTOM VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

3



BLOCK DIAGRAM

A

ANIANYIE
oV ACt

}

HIWHOI
“SNVHL
indino

0D 0——
1ndino J U¥O
ol ) a0
90—
WOD O—nrl
naino J BY°
1431 580
o9t O——r|

HIWEOS
-SNVHL
1AdLno

HIWHOASNYHL YL HOLIMS 254 qE  @Hoss
HIMOd HSNENI H3IMOd = OvAOEE/0Z L1004
A
ANTWY I svig A1ddnsoa || Alddnsoa || Alddns oa
00 AvZ o0~ A00Z AsLE ASLY x mumewwo "
NOILO3S HIIITdINY
dNY Y dWv
1ndino HIAA ndne [ N o -
b gYN [y GHONIVE LN
> ROVLIOA LHOIY
. la— TOHINOD | 5 qaonvvann
e dny dany [ RETEY
HAAA ANdNE | N
diNY
ONILHIAN] [«
ALINA HOLIMS
HOLIMS QIONVIVENA
300N Q3ONVIVE
dny
ONILHIANI
ALINN
R o R
kDms.( HAMOTIOL dWY dAV .. QHONVIVE
d1No FA0HLYD H3IAEA nan | ———y LNdNI
FEE)]
]
o sovion ] TOHINOD b 5 aonrvvann
A|_ RENEY]
dny HIMOTIOH dny dwy
1NdLNO J00HLYD e 1ndNE |7 X




INTERCONNECT

&WARNING Parts located inthe shaded
area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

16 8 4 COM 16 8 4 COM
[+] [e] [+] (? (P
. r4 a 4 - Z fal z'
g g 8 %{_ﬁv RS
3 12
RIGHT QUTPUT LEFT QUTPUT
TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMER
L1
X
o ol o =Y B =}
g 2 & ¥
Q
J2®7 BLU/BLK
426 gy 8 8
AD— J23 J25 J24 J16 J22 421 J9 J20
328 Bl
an-—
£ £ -
) 4l % o % g E i ¥l 0
SR 3 B 3 ¢E
g 3 g s
E 2
J13 54 U1 J12 J30 418 . JgooJto 47 Jg o J2e M7 ng_r
UNBALANCED
LEVEL
R2
IGHT
UNBALANCED
LEVEL
= ;;g J1
>
g k& g & g I UNBALANCED
% o1 2 % ” J
(] Vi7
’ o YL BALANCED
5 GND
M4 a5 432 : J6 J5 - 431 e Vi
: iz 2
. I JUNBALANCE
= +FIGHT ‘M
o GND
[
LIBALANCED
&> INPUT d
&> AMPLIFIER

INPUT

L RIGHT— e LEFT.



ov 45, GRY o
131y WHT >
v 6 QRY/WHT“
375V
o
=]
n\f 2R2315M . 1}290V
180V {mmet =~ VaA
o] R20 1] V2 c18 } 3
W10k o i 485V, 7« BLU
¥ ov AuF 6oV J
Rr21 13 R31 3 | 2 ve
© 100 | 1.4v 698 BES .
D AFLEFT, yat oy 325y v g o 84V BV B, YEL 4 ORN
J4:33 O=F c12 o, § -
§ w2 GHEND ¢ 432 oV S ocar LY i §5<’ l
2 - R <
b4 i Gl RS7 RS9 ] . oz J29, BLK
41 Gy LEFT ¢ 433 ov QL3 Y -400V -5 S 5————}
[ 818 [T L #iczic |3 e 9
$8s 7 B33 832 - - I T
= g YEUWH
27 .84V .84v J9 )
3 ¥
e P |
& zg R71
"Ly L1 gsav 2h0aw assy g SUMHL
co § + n
IuF 16V, = ) Ve:A
- ViT b 4 it —r— i A ” 485V 1T, RED 4
1 : :
J6:6<:>—————<<—
ov 200V A58V yeg gy
J6:5 G118 ?\-/2 FILA FIL_§
8%,
4 A GND o 413
5 Jo:4 o 1 Veg  yip
Z  5a/aN GND » Jtd FLA Fit. B
ERRIOSS o <L 2
DTS
y Vi-1 p J15 =5 485V .
J62> o " ¢
i
A\ V12 p JiE : :
L Je1 - Egal, ce 1 _tevp == CLVIBA g
s s s ~ 4 2205W 485V 411\ BLU 3
221k g 0 at L1 I PV
v - a2 2v @S w&l |
= o5z m‘§_> D8 B4V stz YEL o
L X 84V
o2x ﬁgil I RED
[~} o o~
+ R58 R60 ™ Anny T b J30 BLK BRN
- A ~D 3
Sl T8 [ Lax 221k 221k —'gg J:;E N
I J5‘3<§RIGHT Jzi_ov <& C15,, .0022uF e 1t i - | GRYMWHT
) R24 © ©x3S
5 62 G- S0 2 o T [ s 328 2=t 09 B4y 8V gy JELWHY it
5™ « M 698 z X
LJ5,1<3>‘R‘GHT J2:3 OV is= 14V =81 . .
. o
ge 33 sov v 22w 485V yqq BLUWHT
24v 28V FILLA FILA vsE 3N - 3 483 1
c7| Rz sV 4
cis
s P 5 Y G 1 a7 vita | RED
c [vic 5Vvre —F 7 r{ 12 v 4g5v — JI8 5 RED o
FILB FILB 180V | R35 60V :> 485V
FILA ox 221M st)vg
9 L8N 4 28 w0
[=}
| Eva:c: a75v ov 4155, GRY o
Jaz WHT1
ov 44 SRYMHT,




|

Q AMPLIFIER 050081

(2> AMPLIFIER 050081

QGO s
area have critical characteristics. Use only 280
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

o—(p—ap11

J27
é QD s UK 8
WARNING Parts located in the shaded i -
3
A

o
Belntesh
R

° &
| 3 |

- HENE -
@D

J13
G-

4
(o o]

41

od

°

R70

o
8 A—
2 a © : O
985 0% |=lF 0 %
T & / o/

v7 [-) ~0—0-
.




@ INPUT 050082

INPUTS

g1y W A
R{
. LEFT
INPUTS MODE 329 W 100K S UNBALANCED
ct
BAL €3 UNBAL STEREOD ¢>MONO ATUF L33 COW LEVEL
ir 3 >
m_ov 0 J1:2 . I
=1 . +LEFT
l‘ BALANCED n l Egi 43 w
— ¢ z
Iy < A J13 J;—JLZ»__@ oz £
3 ~ 4t - LEFT ® _I
\\ O J1:4 88 - 433
UNBALANCED
A 41 J5:3 §¢ RIGHTA _,ZA,"]
< =
A . GND z
| 5%2)———@ 22 3
| 154 RIGHT .o
il 3> J42:2 : & »3 |
f el oF
© BALANCED - . v1-z® »
o M
g i == FENUUED G
z 5 38 GND -
g 2 $2:4 2 Hoity SO 513 z
L uneaLANGED ! d63y, GND &5 .0
. 3 g2
J6:2 5, V178
>—————® Ji5
m L VT
1y — B s
It CW 4
cz R2
47 . RIGHT
LA 2 W 100K ungATAcED

11

oon [gog|ooa oo

@pouboooou

0008

J5 RMAN (9_LMAN — TPOT _
EB OO o0
o0

.=_~___.=o

RPOT LINPUT

o

R INPUT

00 OO
33 l D

Iﬂ]ﬂﬁfﬂn‘nﬂ@gﬂu ° locro

120524

0" 0

RevA

Oﬂ:_aj—o oo

o-{o¥}-0 o-{wlo

12




Ref. No. Description

@ INTE
F1
L1
R1
R2
RT1
st
T1
T2
T3

RCONNECT

FUSE 4A 250V SLO-BLO 5X20 IEC
CHOKE FILTER 0.5H 800MA SLOTS
POT LINEAR GAIN 100K 10% 1/2W
POT LINEAR GAIN 100K 10% 12W
ASSEMBLY THERMISTOR CL-40 5R
CABLEASSYPWR SWCH/FSEHLDRJ42
POTTED TRANSFORMER:POWER
POTTED TRANSFORMER OUTPUT
POTTED TRANSFORMER OUTPUT

<> 050081 AMPLIFIER PCB

C1
Cc2
C3
Cc4
C5
C6
Cc7
c8
co
C10
Cc11
Ci2
C13
Cl4
C15
Cieé
C17
C18
C19
C20
C21
C22
C23
C24
C25
C26
C27
C28
C29
C30
C31
C32
C33
C34
C35
C36
C37
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
DS

CAP ELECT 47UF 450V

CAP MPF 0.1UF 630VDC

CAP MPEF 0.1UF 630VDC

CAP ELECT 100UF 16V OR 25V

CAP ELECT 100UF 16V OR 25V

CAP MPF 0.1UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF-5% 63VDC

CAP ELECT 470UF 16V

CAP ELECT 470UF 16V

CAP MPF 0.001UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.001UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.0022UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.0022UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 630VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 630VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 630VDC

CAP MPF 0.1UF 630VDC

CAP ELECT 470UF 50V

CAP ELECT 470UF 50V

CAP POLYPROP 0.22UF 20% 1KVDC
CAP POLYPROP 0.22UF 20% 1KVDC
CAP POLYPROP 0.22UF 20% 1KVDC
CAP POLYPROP 0.22UF 20% 1KVDC
CAP POLY .047UF 10% 1000VDC
CAP POLYPROP .047UF 10% 250VDC
CAP ELECT 680UF 315V

CAP ELECT 680UF 315V

CAP ELECT 4700UF 35V

CAP ELECT 680UF 315V

CAP ELECT 680UF 315V

CAP ELECT 47UF 450V

CAP ELECT 47UF 450V

CAP ELECT 47UF 450V

CAP MPF 0.22UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MPF 0.22UF 5% 63VDC

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

DIODE ZENER 200V 1.5W

PARTS LIST

Part No.

089099
122379
134503
134503
052008
171026
050086
050085
050085

066497
064431
064431
066447
066447
064325
064325
064325
064325
066508
066508
064300
064300
064304
064304
064431
064431
064431
064431
066469
066469
064432
064432
064432
064432
064434
064364
066549
066549
066541
066549
066549
066497
066497
066497
064329
064329
070146
070146
070146
070146
070146
070146
070146
070146
070146

13

D10
Di1
D12
D13
D14
F1
F2
A5\
J2
J3
J4
J5
J6
J7
I8
J9
J10
J11
J12
J13
J14
J15
J16
17
J18
J19
J20
J21
J22
J23
J24
125
J26
J27
J28
J29
J30
J31
J32
L1
12
L3

R1
R2
R3
R4
RS
R6
R7
R8
RS
R10
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R16

DIODE BRID RECT 1000V 6A

DIODE SIL 400 PIV @ 1.5A
DIODE SIL 400 PIV @ 1.5A
DIODE RECTIFIER IN4007
DIODE RECTIFIER 1N4007

FUSE 2A 250V SLO-BLO 5X20 IEC
FUSE 2A 250V SLO-BLO 5X20 I[EC
CONN MALE 6 POS FRICTION LOCK

070165
070031
070031
070169
070169
089088
089088
117218

CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL 117214
CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL 117214

BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON .187
BLADE FASTON .187
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
CHOKE 2.2UH

CHOKE 2.2UH

CHOKE 2.2UH

CHOKE 2.2UH

RES MF IM 1/4W

RES MF IM 1/4W

RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MO 100K 5% 2W
RES MO 100K 5% 2W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100k 1% .SW
RES MF 100k 1% SW
RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117726
117726
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
122001
122001
122001
122001
144269
144269
144421
144438
144438
144421
144421,
144421
144090
144090
144429
144429
144269
144269
144269
144269



R17
R18
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R29
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R38
R39
R40
R41
R42
R43
R44
R45
R46
R47
R48
R49
R50
R51
R52
R53
R54
R55
R56
R57
R58
R59
R60
R61
R62
Re63
R64
R65
R66
R67
R68
R69
R70
R71
R72
R73
R74
R75

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 825K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 8.25K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 121K OHM 1% 12W
RES MF 121K OHM 1% 1/2W
RES MF 121K OHM 1% 1/2W
RES MF 121K OHM 1% 1/2W
RES 698 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES 698 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES 698 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES 698 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.21M 1/4W

RES MF 2.21M 1/4W

RES MF 2.21M 1/4W

RES MF 2.21M 1/4W

RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MO 46.4k 1% 1W

RES MO 46.4k 1% 1W

RES MO 46.4k 1% 1W

RES MO 46.4k 1% 1W

RES MF 90.9K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 90.9K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221K 1% 1/4W
RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

RES WW 220 OHM 10% 5W
RES WW 220 OHM 10% 5W
RES WW 220 OHM 10% 5W
RES WW 220 OHM 10% 5W
RES MO 10K 5% 2W

RES MO 2.2K 5% 2W

RES MO 100K 5% 2W

PARTS LIST con’t

144053
144053
144053
144053
144196
144196
144196
144196
144153
144153
144308
144308
144308
144308
144088
144088
144088
144088
144265
144265
144265
144265
144421
144421
144421
144421
144154
144154
144154
144154
144436
144436
144436
144436
144170
144170
144269
144269
144269
144269
144421
144421
144421
144421
144438
144438
144438
144438
144438
144438
144438

144438 -

139009
139009
139009
139009
144437
144494
144438

14

R76 RES MO 100K 5% 2W

Vi
V2
V3
V4
V5
Vo6
V7
V8
Vo

TUBE ELEC 12AX7
TUBE ELEC 12AX7
TUBE 12AT7
TUBE 12AT7
TUBE ELEC 12AX7
TUBE 12AT7
TUBE 12AT7
TUBE KT88

TUBE KT88

V10 TUBE KT88

Vi1

TUBE KT88

<> 050082 INPUT PCB

Ci
C2
J1
J2
I3
J4
J5
J6
J7
R1
R2
R3
R4
- S8t
S2

CAP MPF 0.47UF 5% 50/63VDC

CAP MPF 0.47UF 5% 50/63VDC

CONN 4 PIN

CONN 4 PIN

CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL
CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL
CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL
CONN MALE 6 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL
RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W

SWITCH SLD 4PDT

SWITCH SLD 4PDT

144438
165065
165065
165067
165067
165065
165067
165067
165069
165069
165069
165069

064333
064333
117215
117215
117214
117214
117214
117218
117214
144113
144113
144113
144113
148064
148064



EXPLODED VIEW and PARTS LIST 5, @

(2x)

Ref.No.  PartNo. Description
1 005421 CHASSIS 15 100121 SCREW MACH 4-40 X 1/4 PH PN BLK 29 166004 DECAL POWER TRANSFORMER 43 074091 TERMINAL BLOCK AC
2 005431 POT LOCATOR 16 104004 WASHER LOCK 5§ X .255 INT STAR 30 050088 ASSY TUBE COVER 44 104001 WASHER FLAT STEEL 4 X 9/32 X .025
3 134503 POT LINEAR GAIN 100K 10% 1/2W 17 112084 STANDOFF 4-40 X 7/16 (M/F) 31 017862 PUSH-ON FOOT 45 102022 NUT MACH 4-40 X 3/16 X 1/16
4 104014 WASHER INT STAR 3/8 X .507 X .002 18 102001 NUT KEP 4-40 CADMIUM PLATE 32 125667 NAMEPLATE 46 122379 CHOKE FILTER
5 052104 ASSY CABLE RIGHT INPUT 19 100157 SCREW MACH 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN 33 106012 SPRING CLIP; PUSH-ON 47 102005 NUT MACH 8-32 W/LOCK
6 052105 ASSY CABLE LEFT INPUT 20 114012 STUD TINNER P116-473-8 34 090290 KNOB PLASTIC 11/16 DIA 48 005425 SUPPORT BRACKET
7 100195 SCREW MACH 4-40 X 3/8 PH OVL GLD 21 165065 TUBE 12AX7A McINTOSH 35 017452 KLIP WIRE 49 050081 ASSY AMPLIFIER PCB
8 074107 TERMINAL BLOCK 4 POS GOLD 22 165067 TUBE 12AT7 36 178161 HOLDER FUSE 5 X 20mm IEC 50 005426 BOTTOM COVER
9 100117 SCREW MACH 6-32 X 1/2 PH PN 23 165070 TUBE KT88 WITH McINTOSH LOGO 37 104016 WASHER INT STAR .5 X .630 X .022 51 101078 SCREW TAP 8-32 X 5/16 PH PN BLK
10 102003 NUT MACH 6-32 W/LOCK 24 017761 AIR PIPE 38 102006 NUT MACH 10-32 W/LOCK 52 017542 PLASTIC FOOT
11 075021 LUG SOLDER #6 HOLE 25 100292 SCREW MACH 6-32 X 3/8 PH FH BLK 39 078024 GROMMET RUBBER 1” ID 53 100153 SCREW MACH 8-32 X 1/2 PH PN
12 171578 CABLE ASSYPOWER SWITCH 26 050085 POTTED TRANSFORMER OUTPUT 40 078025 GROMMET RUBBER 3/4” ID
13 104165 WASHER 3/8 INT TOOTH GOLD 27 050086 POTTED TRANSFORMER POWER 41 017859 SPACER NYLON 6-32 X 7/16
14 050082 ASSY INPUT PCB 28 166003 DECAL OUTPUT TRANSFORMER 42 117487 RECEPTACLE ACLINE

15 16



s

REPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

In'the event it is necessary to repack the unit
for shipment, the unit must be packed exactly as

shown below.

IMPORTANT - For ease of shipment, attach
the four feet to the bottom of the unit. Failure to due this

will resultin shipping damage.

If a shipping carton or any of the interior parts
is needed, please call or write the Customer Service
Department of Mcintosh Laboratory. Order parts from

the accompanying list by part number.

Use the original shipping carton and interior

parts only if they are in good serviceable condition.

TOP PAD —

FOAM PAD

TUBE COVER \

SIDE PAD (2X) —__,

FRONT PAD/%

BOTTOM PAD

N

SHIPPING CARTON
INSIDE

Qty. PartNo.
1 033704
1 033705
1 033706
1 033707
2 033711
1 033712
2 033718
1 034005
1 034006
2 034265
2 034266

TUBE PACK WITH

FOAM PACK TUBE

INSIDE (2x) FOAM

TUBE END (2X)

(Read Above) %

Description

Bottom pad

Front Pad

RearPad

Top pad

Side pad

Foam pad (tube cover)
Foamendcaps
Shipping carton (outside)
Shipping carton (inside)
Tube pack

Tube pack (end)

Y REAR PAD |
'

i
FOAM
/ ENDCAPS (2X)
IMPORTANT

SHIPPING
CARTON QUTSIDE

STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER

The continuous improvement of its

STARTING WITH SERIAL NO. VN1001

SERVICE MANUAL

products is the policy of McIntosh Laboratory Incorporated, who reserve the right to improve design without notice.

Because of the constant upgrading of Mclntosh products’ circuitry and components, the Company cannot insure, and does not warrant, the accuracy of the
within schematic material, which is intended for information only.

MCcINTOSH LABORATORY, INC.,,

2 CHAMBERS STREET, BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13903 Printed in U.S.A. Part Number 040923



